
Liverpool Motor Club
Barbon Hillclimb

Saturday 3rd July 2021

Class A1 Road Cars   Series Production Cars up to 2000cc.
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

14 Michael Thomson Honda S2000 1997  C LMC BARC HDLCC 1st                  29.34  28.45 
15 James Kerr Peugeot 205 1997  C BARC 2nd                  29.93  29.00 
16 Tony Adams Lotus Elise 1800  C HDL MAC                      31.95  29.84 
17 Kraig Mycock Peugeot 206 GTi 1998  LMC                      34.26  33.55 

Class A2 Road Cars   Series Production Cars over 2000cc.
18 Peter Herbert Porsche 911 3600  C HSA BARC MAC                      31.48  30.88 
19 Justin Andrews Subaru Impreza 2124t C BARC HSA 1st                  28.54  27.07 

Class B Road Cars   Specialist Production Cars
21 John Pick AMS Murtaya 1993t C HDL MAC BARC 1st                  29.37  29.64 
22 Phil Hallington Westfield SE 1700  Ax WMC WSCC                      33.47  31.98 
23 Timothy Higgins Westfield SEI 1998  C HDLCC                      31.23  63.52 

Class C1 Modified Cars   Series Production Cars up to 1400cc..
728 Ollie Sargent Opel Tigra 1400  C BOC                      33.64  32.39 
25 Eric Morrey Hillman Imp 998t  C HSA 1st                  30.30  29.31 
26 Gavin Neate Peugeot 106 1360  C NS HSA                     
27 Phil Tucker Vauxhall Nova 1398  HDLCC 2nd                  31.28  29.32 
28 Ian Sargent Opel Tigra 1400  C BOC                      38.57  36.33 

Class C3 Modified Cars   Series Production Cars over 2000cc.
29 Damien Bradley Subaru Legacy 2330t BC BARC BOC MAC                      26.60  25.66 

Class G Sports Libre Cars over 2000cc.
30 Allan McDonald Morris Mini Evo 2400t BC HDLCC                     
31 Mike Manning Ford Fiesta 2000t BC BOC 1st                  35.96 

Class H Racing Cars up to 600c.c.
32 Chris Howard Harris OMS Hornet 599   BC BOC MAC BARC                     

Class I Racing Cars over 600cc up to 1100cc.
733 Adam Greenen Empire Evo 2 1070  BC IOWCC 1st                  25.15  23.87 
734 Ben Hamer OMS CF09 748t  C HAS                      28.73  26.71 
735 Mark Lawrence OMS 3000M 1070  BC BARC MAC                      28.43 
33 Andy Greenen Empire Evo 2 1070  BC BOC 2nd                  26.18  23.87 
34 Wil Ker OMS CF09 748t  C BARC HSA                      24.46  27.20 
35 Harry Pick OMS 3000M 1000M BC HDLCC                      24.05 

Class J1 Formula Ford Racing Cars up to 1600cc manufactured before 1994
36 Graham Curwen Van Diemen RF91 1598  LMC LDMC                      32.46  32.41 
37 Phil Perks Royale RP26 1598  LMC 1st                  30.70  30.64 

Class J2 Racing Cars over 1100cc up to 1600cc.
738 Liam Cooper Force TA 1600  BCL                      25.52  24.39 
741 Caroline Ryder Empire Wraith 1585  C BOC MAC HDLCC                      28.44  26.50 
710 Allan Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BC MAC                      25.37  23.55 
38 Olivia Cooper Force TA 1600  BC LOTON                      23.51  23.16 
39 Eynon Price Force TA 1585  BC HDLCC 2nd                  22.88 FAIL 
40 Christopher Spencer Scarab Formula Vee 1300  WMC Bo ness VSCC                     
41 Matthew Ryder Empire Wraith 1585  BC BOC MAC HDLCC 3rd                 FAIL  22.99 
10 David Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BC HDLCC 1st                  22.26  21.90 

Key: B = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship   C = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Cup   A = ANWCC Hillclimb Championship   K = KLMC Championship   L = LMCSpeed Championship
Key: P = Bert Hadley Memorial Championship   S = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint   Hillclimb Championship   x = XBC Cross Border Speed Championship
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Course record - 20.08 seconds set by Jos Goodyear July 2015



Class K1 Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc (normally aspirated engines)
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

42 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1660  BC BARC HDLCC 1st                  22.97  22.69 
43 Joshua Moss Dallara F399 1998  LDL BOC                      27.58  24.04 

Class K2 Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc (forced induction engines)
44 Simon Moyse Gould GR59 1300  BC HDL MAC BARC 1st                  24.62  22.62 
46 Paul Haimes Gould GR59 1300t B HSA BARC HDLCC                      23.01 

Class L Racing Cars over 2000cc.
708 Graham Wynn Gould GR59J 4000  BC BARC HDL MAC BOC                      35.52  23.54 
703 Nicola Menzies Gould GR55B 3500  BC HDL BOC                      25.36  23.32 
702 Lindsay Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  B HDL MAC BOC BARC                      28.15  26.47 
8 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 4000  BC HDLCC                      22.88  21.98 
7 Sean Gould Gould GR59JB 4000  BC BARC MAC 3rd                  22.18  21.08 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 3200  B MAC                      22.15  21.87 
3 David Uren Gould GR55B 3500  BC MAC HDLCC                      23.06  21.68 
2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  BC HDL MAC BOC BARC 2nd                  21.80  21.06 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 3300M BC HLD MAC BARC 1st                  21.41  20.75 

Class M Sports Racing   Racing Cars manufactured up to 1971 inclusive
49 Graham Curwen Buckler Mk5 1275  LMC LDMC                      38.50  39.37 
50 Angus Buchan Terrapin Mk5 SR 1293  x Boness MSCC 1st                  32.22  31.61 
51 Keith Thomas Buckler Mk5 1172  WMC MAC BOC                      38.67  38.67 
52 Scott Goodfellow Terrier Mk2 1500  Boness 2nd                  35.42  33.73 

Class SA Standard Saloon Cars up to and including 1400cc.
60 Phil Howarth MG ZR 1398  L LMC 61                      35.79  34.56 

Class SC Standard Saloon Cars over 1700cc up to and including 2000cc.
61 David Goodlad Renault Clio 172 cup 1998  A KDMC BLMCC                      33.12  33.47 

Class SD Standard Sports Cars up to and including 2000cc.
62 Peter Messer Mazda MX5 1598  A CDMC LMC                      35.29  34.75 

Class 1B Road Cars   Modified Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to and including 2000cc.
764 Michael Thornton Honda Civic 1998  Lx LMC WMC                      
63 Dale Gabbert Ford Escort MK2 RS2000 1998  KLMC 1st                  35.11  34.74 
64 Alex Thornton Honda Civic 1998  LMC                      

Class 1C Road Cars   Modified Saloon Cars over 2000cc.
765 Jack Walker Subaru Impreza STI Spec C 1998t KLMC 1st                  30.27  30.20 
65 Andrew Walker Subaru Impreza STI Spec C 1998t KLMC                      33.06  32.43 

Class 1D Road Cars   2   4 Seater Sportscars up to and including 2000cc.
66 Oliver Chilton Mazda MX5 1840  LMC BOC VSCC                      53.23  36.65 
67 Michael Tindale Mazda MX5 1839  LMC LDMC 1st                  37.58  36.41 

Class 1E Road Cars   2   4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc.
68 David Everett Morgan Plus 8 3900  L LMC MSCC                      

Class 2A Road Cars   Kit Replica and Spaceframed Cars up to and including 1800cc (car derived engines)
769 Chris Bramall Caterham Super 7 Zetec 1800  AL LMC LDMC L7C 1st                  30.55 
69 Matt Bramall Caterham Super 7 Zetec 1800  AL LMC LDMC L7C                      84.59 

Class 2B Road Cars   Kit Replica and Spaceframed Cars over 1800cc (car derived engines)
70 Nigel Fox Caterham 7 1988  ALx LMC LDMC CDMC                      28.09  28.28 

Class 3A Modified Saloon Cars  up to and including 1400cc.
71 Darren Roberts Vauxhall Nova SR 1399  KLMC                      32.74  32.48 

Key: B = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship   C = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Cup   A = ANWCC Hillclimb Championship   K = KLMC Championship   L = LMCSpeed Championship
Key: P = Bert Hadley Memorial Championship   S = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint   Hillclimb Championship   x = XBC Cross Border Speed Championship
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Class 3C Modified Saloon Cars over 2000cc.
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1 Run 2

72 Simon Butterworth Porsche Boxster 3200  KLMC PCGB                      

Class 4B Sports Libre Cars over 2000cc.
73 Anthony Middleton BMW M2 3000t LMC KLMC                      

Class 5A Racing Cars up to 1100cc or forced induction equivalent
74 Peter Garforth RBS 8A 997   WMC 1st                  28.22  26.49 
75 Steve Rushworth OMS 2000M 998   BARC                      29.00  28.30 

Class 6A Classic Cars and Classic Racing Cars  Road going Cars manufactured before 1990
76 Michael Garstang Morris Mini Cooper S 1275  KLMC WMC                      37.48  37.48 
77 Edward Roberts Triumph Stag 2997  KCC 1st                  36.02  36.03 

Class 6C Pre War Austin 7  Bert Hadley Pre War Austin 7 Championship
786 Richard Wyatt Austin 7 747   P PWA7                      63.45  61.11 
80 Alan Bee Austin 7 Ulster Replca 747   P PWA7 VSCC                      45.13  44.27 
81 John Mansfield Austin 7 750   PWA7                      41.20  41.59 
82 Colin McLachlan Austin 7 Special The Moose 750   P PWA7 3rd                  39.61  38.72 
83 Peter Pearson Austin Wragg 750   P PWA7                      46.05  46.00 
84 Paul Geering Austin 7 Pigsty Special 750   P PWA7 1st                  35.83  35.39 
85 Stuart Blackham Austin 7 Special 750   PWA7 2nd                  37.37  36.68 
86 Shane Drew Austin 7 747   P PWA7                      48.39  47.11 

Class 7A Lotus 7 Club Speed Championship (S10)
642 Samuel Hayto Caterham 7 1800  L7C                      29.58  29.31 
527 Alan Bowler Caterham 7 1800  L7C                      29.75  29.70 
532 Jonathan Heyes Caterham Superlight 1600  L7C LMC                      29.35  29.05 
534 Clive Marsden Caterham 7 1796  L7C 3rd                  29.32  29.05 
542 Malcolm Hickey Caterham 7 1800  L7C HDLCC                      29.88  29.50 
551 Tony Smith Caterham 7 1600  L7C                      31.14  31.51 
556 Robert Jacobs Caterham 7 1595  L7C 1st                  28.46  27.73 
557 Richard Price Caterham 7 1600  L7C 2nd                  28.66  27.93 
564 Andy Gorner Caterham 7 420R 1998  L7C LMC                      30.15  29.87 
565 Gary Dixon Caterham 7 420R 1998  L7C                      

Class 7R Rally Cars  (as per R1820   R16 49)
100 Chris Thomas Talbot Sunbeam 1998  K KLMC                      30.85  30.73 

Key: B = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship   C = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Cup   A = ANWCC Hillclimb Championship   K = KLMC Championship   L = LMCSpeed Championship
Key: P = Bert Hadley Memorial Championship   S = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint   Hillclimb Championship   x = XBC Cross Border Speed Championship
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Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship   Round 13

 
No. Name Car c.c. AwardRun 1

35 Harry Pick OMS 3000M 1000M BC HDLCC                     FAIL 
38 Olivia Cooper Force TA 1600  BC LOTON                      23.56 
3 David Uren Gould GR55B 3500  BC MAC HDLCC                      22.28 
46 Paul Haimes Gould GR59 1300t B HSA BARC HDLCC                      22.93 
42 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1660  BC BARC HDLCC                      23.25 
8 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 4000  BC HDLCC                      22.01 
39 Eynon Price Force TA 1585  BC HDLCC                      22.17 
10 David Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BC HDLCC                      23.24 
7 Sean Gould Gould GR59JB 4000  BC BARC MAC                      21.45 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 3200  B MAC                      21.21 
2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  BC HDL MAC BOC BARC                      20.86 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 3300M BC HLD MAC BARC                      20.72 

Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship   Round 14

 
703 Nicola Menzies Gould GR55B 3500  BC HDL BOC                      23.54 
38 Olivia Cooper Force TA 1600  BC LOTON                      22.64 
41 Matthew Ryder Empire Wraith 1585  BC BOC MAC HDLCC                      22.82 
42 Lee Griffiths OMS 28 1660  BC BARC HDLCC                      22.34 
44 Simon Moyse Gould GR59 1300  BC HDL MAC BARC                      22.68 
8 Scott Moran Gould GR59J 4000  BC HDLCC                      21.53 
10 David Warburton Gould GR59 1600  BC HDLCC                      21.72 
5 Trevor Willis OMS 28 3200  B MAC                      21.07 
3 David Uren Gould GR55B 3500  BC MAC HDLCC                      21.18 
7 Sean Gould Gould GR59JB 4000  BC BARC MAC                      20.66 
2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm 2650  BC HDL MAC BOC BARC                      20.26 
1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M 3300M BC HLD MAC BARC                      20.49 

....................................................................................................

  Best Time of Day   2 Alex Summers DJ Firestorm     20.26secs. (Run Off 2)

  2nd Best Time of Day   1 Wallace Menzies Gould GR59 M     20.49secs. (Run Off 2)

Key: B = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Championship   C = Motorsport UK British Hillclimb Cup   A = ANWCC Hillclimb Championship   K = KLMC Championship   L = LMCSpeed Championship
Key: P = Bert Hadley Memorial Championship   S = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint   Hillclimb Championship   x = XBC Cross Border Speed Championship
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No Competitor Class Car c.c. 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time No

14  Michael Thomson A1  Honda S2000 1997 2.65 61 29.71 2.84 69 32.05 2.52 81 29.34 2.53 82 28.45       14

15  James Kerr A1  Peugeot 205 1997 2.77 70 30.29 3.15 73 52.92 2.85 84 29.93 2.75 84 29.00       15

16  Tony Adams A1  Lotus Elise 1800 2.29 71 30.78 2.77 60 37.20 2.50 73 31.95 2.47 84 29.84       16

17  Kraig Mycock A1  Peugeot 206 GTi 1998 3.03 54 34.97 3.39 52 41.02 3.16 70 34.26 3.16 69 33.55       17

18  Peter Herbert A2  Porsche 911 3600 2.55 57 30.53 2.83 54 36.65 2.62 70 31.48 2.48 71 30.88       18

19  Justin Andrews A2  Subaru Impreza  2124T 2.39 52 28.46 2.70 56 33.34 2.35 78 28.54 2.34 78 27.07       19

21  John Pick B  AMS Murtaya  1993T 2.43 54 30.00 2.51 59 34.82 2.26 73 29.37 2.40 75 29.64       21

22  Phil Hallington B  Westfield SE 1700 2.55 66 32.75 3.30 48 43.00 2.68 67 33.47 2.57 68 31.98       22

23  Timothy Higgins B  Westfield SEI 1998 2.55 66 30.14 3.14 43 41.57 2.51 63 31.23 2.53 74 63.52       23

728  Ollie Sargent C1  Opel Tigra 1400 2.65 33.90 3.13 46 40.45 2.74 58 33.64 2.76 62 32.39       728

25  Eric Morrey C1  Hillman Imp  998T  2.43 64 30.55 3.21 68 34.92 2.45 72 30.30 2.57 72 29.31       25

26  Gavin Neate C1  Peugeot 106 1360 2.60 71 29.16 2.82 40 44.68             26

27  Phil Tucker C1  Vauxhall Nova 1398 2.74 63 30.68 2.76 55 33.84 2.83 72 31.28 2.65 75 29.32       27

28  Ian Sargent C1  Opel Tigra 1400 2.62 37 37.71 3.34 35 47.76 2.77 50 38.57 2.84 52 36.33       28

29  Damien Bradley C3  Subaru Legacy  2330T 2.03 52 27.42 2.13 59 30.36 2.02 79 26.60 2.00 79 25.66       29

30  Allan McDonald G  Morris Mini Evo  2400T 2.08 82 27.27 2.31 62 FAIL             30

31  Mike Manning G  Ford Fiesta  2000T 2.18 63 26.59 2.04 63 31.42 1.90 49 35.96          31

32  Chris Howard Harris H  OMS Hornet 599 3.64 FAIL                32

733  Adam Greenen I  Empire Evo 2 1070 2.69 25.74 3.03 73 28.00 2.52 87 25.15 2.55 92 23.87       733

734  Ben Hamer I  OMS CF09  748T  2.45 71 26.31 3.27 53 32.10 2.86 63 28.73 2.69 90 26.71       734

735  Mark Lawrence I  OMS 3000M 1070 2.45 70 26.59 2.94 53 35.52 2.58 61 28.43          735

33  Andy Greenen I  Empire Evo 2 1070 2.46 87 24.18 3.08 66 30.22 2.51 88 26.18 2.55 92 23.87       33

34  Wil Ker I  OMS CF09  748T  2.42 82 25.32 2.90 54 29.26 2.45 75 24.46 2.36 51 27.20       34

35  Harry Pick I  OMS 3000M  1000M 2.36 24.48 2.63 78 27.39 2.56 104 24.05    2.60 FAIL    35

36  Graham Curwen J1  Van Diemen RF91 1598 2.55 64 32.86 3.44 46 44.01 2.46 66 32.46 2.56 64 32.41       36

37  Phil Perks J1  Royale RP26 1598 2.89 74 32.10 3.09 47 38.33 2.48 69 30.70 2.57 71 30.64       37

738  Liam Cooper J2  Force TA 1600 2.44 88 25.27 3.06 59 31.40 2.47 77 25.52 2.32 81 24.39       738

741  Caroline Ryder J2  Empire Wraith 1585 2.44 51 28.03 2.63 57 30.96 2.35 68 28.44 2.33 73 26.50       741

710  Allan Warburton J2  Gould GR59 1600 2.43 70 36.61 2.86 65 30.59 2.32 78 25.37 2.21 89 23.55       710

38  Olivia Cooper J2  Force TA 1600 2.49 96 26.53 2.99 78 28.21 2.33 99 23.51 2.31 102 23.16 2.16 92 23.56 2.32 108 22.64 38

39  Eynon Price J2  Force TA 1585 2.46 26.00 2.34 70 27.85 2.31 103 22.88 2.22 110 FAIL 2.20 107 22.17    39

40  Christopher Spencer J2  Scarab Formula Vee 1300                 40

41  Matthew Ryder J2  Empire Wraith 1585 2.47 62 25.47 2.47 67 28.08 2.26 100 FAIL 2.26 100 22.99    2.25 95 22.82 41

10  David Warburton J2  Gould GR59 1600 2.66 92 26.50 2.47 77 26.74 2.10 101 22.26 2.14 111 21.90 2.21 110 23.24 2.18 113 21.72 10

42  Lee Griffiths K1  OMS 28 1660 2.93 92 27.40 2.61 56 27.94 2.09 80 22.97 1.99 101 22.69 2.28 78 23.25 2.15 98 22.34 42

43  Joshua Moss K1  Dallara F399 1998 2.93 67 31.09 3.00 58 32.27 2.74 76 27.58 2.43 92 24.04       43

44  Simon Moyse K2  Gould GR59 1300 2.50 63 28.37 2.96 61 31.61 2.24 78 24.62 2.18 73 22.62    2.24 85 22.68 44

46  Paul Haimes K2  Gould GR59  1300T 2.33 64 26.95 2.43 75 27.77 2.13 78 23.01    2.16 89 22.93    46

708  Graham Wynn L  Gould GR59J 4000 2.42 97 24.01 2.81 65 28.14 2.45 90 35.52 2.35 98 23.54       708
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703  Nicola Menzies L  Gould GR55B 3500 2.44 73 26.33 2.98 72 32.09 2.19 90 25.36 2.25 101 23.32    2.27 98 23.54 703

702  Lindsay Summers L  DJ Firestorm 2650 2.58 45 31.92 4.06 41 40.73 2.30 56 28.15 2.04 64 26.47       702

8  Scott Moran L  Gould GR59J 4000 2.41 68 27.49 2.72 62 28.68 2.24 88 22.88 2.24 101 21.98 2.24 100 22.01 2.22 93 21.53 8

7  Sean Gould L  Gould GR59JB 4000 2.44 72 27.80 2.62 63 28.81 2.16 94 22.18 2.18 99 21.08 2.29 103 21.45 1.96 102 20.66 7

5  Trevor Willis L  OMS 28 3200 2.55 81 27.48 2.69 74 27.56 2.20 111 22.15 2.17 116 21.87 2.12 118 21.21 2.14 98 21.07 5

3  David Uren L  Gould GR55B 3500 2.72 67 27.17 2.75 79 26.98 2.73 112 23.06 2.39 114 21.68 2.41 111 22.28 2.32 112 21.18 3

2  Alex Summers L  DJ Firestorm 2650 2.63 67 27.51 2.37 80 26.26 2.04 93 21.80 2.08 101 21.06 2.08 104 20.86 1.99 112 20.26 2

1  Wallace Menzies L  Gould GR59 M  3300M 2.76 100 25.14 2.53 74 26.84 2.16 112 21.41 2.13 115 20.75 2.09 114 20.72 2.09 119 20.49 1

49  Graham Curwen M  Buckler Mk5 1275 3.80 44.73 3.40 47 45.01 2.87 57 38.50 3.04 54 39.37       49

50  Angus Buchan M  Terrapin Mk5 SR 1293 2.50 34.82 2.37 54 37.12 2.19 67 32.22 2.23 65 31.61       50

51  Keith Thomas M  Buckler Mk5 1172 3.38 40 43.81 3.30 46 42.13 3.05 53 38.67 3.08 54 38.67       51

52  Scott Goodfellow M  Terrier Mk2 1500 3.45 37 44.92 3.24 40 41.23 2.76 50 35.42 2.67 57 33.73       52

No Competitor Class Car c.c. 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time 64ft Speed Time No

60  Phil Howarth SA  MG ZR 1398 3.59 49 36.42 3.65 63 36.32 3.59 58 35.79 3.35 66 34.56       60

61  David Goodlad SC  Renault Clio 172 cup 1998 3.02 49 36.58 2.92 58 35.69 3.00 61 33.12 2.88 63 33.47       61

62  Peter Messer SD  Mazda MX5 1598 3.55 41.07 3.13 59 38.55 2.97 62 35.29 2.86 62 34.75       62

764  Michael Thornton 1B  Honda Civic 1998                 764

63  Dale Gabbert 1B  Ford Escort MK2 RS2000 1998 3.27 55 39.86 3.23 51 39.92 2.93 66 35.11 2.85 65 34.74       63

64  Alex Thornton 1B  Honda Civic 1998                 64

765  Jack Walker 1C  Subaru Impreza STI Spec C  1998T 2.97 58 31.38 2.89 57 33.84 2.73 78 30.27 2.67 76 30.20       765

65  Andrew Walker 1C  Subaru Impreza STI Spec C  1998T 2.89 39 37.33 2.50 58 35.60 2.68 62 33.06 2.41 67 32.43       65

66  Oliver Chilton 1D  Mazda MX5 1840 3.82 59 38.99 3.71 60 37.52 3.36 65 53.23 3.61 61 36.65       66

67  Michael Tindale 1D  Mazda MX5 1839 3.04 50 41.06 2.98 44 41.44 3.00 56 37.58 2.85 58 36.41       67

68  David Everett 1E  Morgan Plus 8 3900                 68

769  Chris Bramall 2A  Caterham Super 7 Zetec 1800 2.74 73 31.10 2.90 60 33.79 2.72 69 30.55          769

69  Matt Bramall 2A  Caterham Super 7 Zetec 1800 2.88 73 31.24 2.74 73 30.39 2.73 83 84.59          69

70  Nigel Fox 2B  Caterham 7 1988 2.96 63 34.76    2.52 84 28.09 2.58 83 28.28       70

71  Darren Roberts 3A  Vauxhall Nova SR 1399 3.38 60 35.39 3.27 55 35.17 3.02 65 32.74 3.04 67 32.48       71

72  Simon Butterworth 3C  Porsche Boxster 3200                 72

73  Anthony Middleton 4B  BMW M2  3000T                 73

74  Peter Garforth 5A  RBS 8A 997 3.37 48 40.97 3.45 22 72.50 3.05 82 28.22 2.54 89 26.49       74

75  Steve Rushworth 5A  OMS 2000M 998 2.76 57 36.13    2.35 75 29.00 2.39 80 28.30       75

76  Michael Garstang 6A  Morris Mini Cooper S 1275 3.81 49 43.55 3.70 50 41.56 3.35 56 37.48 3.30 54 37.48       76

77  Edward Roberts 6A  Triumph Stag 2997 3.41 45 41.59 3.22 53 38.36 3.13 55 36.02 3.19 62 36.03       77

786  Richard Wyatt 6C  Austin 7 747 5.14 23 80.58 4.94 26 69.88 4.78 29 63.45 4.02 27 61.11       786

80  Alan Bee 6C  Austin 7 Ulster Replca 747 3.55 37 49.15 3.49 40 48.16 3.39 44 45.13 3.21 43 44.27       80

81  John Mansfield 6C  Austin 7 750 3.81 30 52.48 3.30 37 46.84 3.05 44 41.20 2.96 40 41.59       81

82  Colin McLachlan 6C  Austin 7 Special The Moose 750 3.32 46 44.54 3.09 47 41.74 2.98 54 39.61 2.97 56 38.72       82

83  Peter Pearson 6C  Austin Wragg 750 3.68 38 51.86 3.44 38 52.53 3.19 45 46.05 3.27 45 46.00       83
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84  Paul Geering 6C  Austin 7 Pigsty Special 750 3.41 54 41.69 3.63 54 41.44 2.97 60 35.83 2.90 60 35.39       84

85  Stuart Blackham 6C  Austin 7 Special 750 3.44 44 44.29 3.35 49 41.47 3.32 57 37.37 3.09 58 36.68       85

86  Shane Drew 6C  Austin 7 747 4.00 34 52.99 4.08 35 50.50 3.72 40 48.39 3.52 43 47.11       86

642  Samuel Hayto 7A  Caterham 7 1800 3.57 60 38.39 2.79 68 33.11 2.55 80 29.58 2.74 81 29.31       642

527  Alan Bowler 7A  Caterham 7 1800 2.99 59 35.12 3.10 68 33.09 2.50 74 29.75 2.64 80 29.70       527

532  Jonathan Heyes 7A  Caterham Superlight 1600 3.10 57 36.69 3.00 64 32.44 2.61 72 29.35 2.58 79 29.05       532

534  Clive Marsden 7A  Caterham 7 1796 3.11 60 34.79 3.02 61 34.38 2.55 78 29.32 2.53 82 29.05       534

542  Malcolm Hickey 7A  Caterham 7 1800 3.35 53 37.51 2.98 56 33.69 2.53 72 29.88 2.52 75 29.50       542

551  Tony Smith 7A  Caterham 7 1600 3.20 59 34.86 3.10 56 33.29 2.64 67 31.14 2.83 80 31.51       551

556  Robert Jacobs 7A  Caterham 7 1595 2.89 53 34.62 2.71 64 30.99 2.47 72 28.46 2.43 75 27.73       556

557  Richard Price 7A  Caterham 7 1600 2.90 76 31.18 3.04 78 30.10 2.79 81 28.66 2.82 85 27.93       557

564  Andy Gorner 7A  Caterham 7 420R 1998 3.12 54 36.04 3.02 66 32.70 2.65 76 30.15 2.70 78 29.87       564

565  Gary Dixon 7A  Caterham 7 420R 1998                 565

100  Chris Thomas 7R  Talbot Sunbeam 1998 2.90 57 33.69 2.71 62 31.93 2.79 69 30.85 2.85 70 30.73       100

W/drawn




